The Honorable Barry Holloway, Chair Nassau County BOCC 96135 Nassau Place, Ste.1 Yulee, Florida 32097

## STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SMALL COUNTY ROAD ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (SCRAP) SUPPLEMENTAL

CM1925-A1

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT# 1

Contract Number: AQV87

Financial Project ID: 430729-1-58-01

## PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Per Florida Statutes 339.2816, the <u>Florida Department of Transportation (Department)</u> desires to supplement the Small County Road Assistance Program Agreement (SCRAP) as identified above. All provisions in the basic Agreement remain in effect except as expressly modified by this Supplement. The changes to the Agreement is described below:

Name:	Jasmine Street	Length N/A			
Termini:	from South 14 <sup>th</sup> Street to Citrona Drive				
Description of Work: resurfacing					
Reason for Supplement: Construction funds in the amount of \$50,000.00 are being added to match the bid amount.					

TYPE OF WORK By Fiscal Year	(3) TOTAL PROJECT ESTIMATE FUNDS (100%)	(2) AGENCY FUNDS (0%)	(1) STATE & FEDERAL FUNDS (100%)
Design  2007-2008 2008-2009 2009-2010  Total Design Cost			
2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 Total Right of Way Cost			
Construction  2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016  Total Contract Costs	\$ 96,600.00 \$ 50,000.00 \$ 146,600.00		\$ 96,600.00 \$ 50,000.00 \$ 146,600.00
Construction Engineering and Inspection  2012-2013  2013-2014  2014-2015  2015-2016  Total Construction Engineering			
Total Cost of Project	\$ 146,600.00		\$ 146,600.00

The Department's fiscal year begins on July 1. For this project, funds are not projected to be available until after July 1st each fiscal year. The Department will notify the Agency, in writing, when funds are available.

The Honorable Barry Holloway, Chair Nassau County BOCC 96135 Nassau Place, Ste.1 Yulee, Florida 32097 STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SMALL COUNTY ROAD ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (SCRAP) SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT# 1 Financial Project ID: 430729-1-58-01

CM 1925-A1

Contract Number: AQV87

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the paperes have caused the	ese presents to be executed the	day and year first above written.
NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSI	IONERS STATE OF FI	ORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
ву: / О ЛИЦДК	By: Dieg Gr	w
Name: Barry V. Holloway Title: Chairman	Name: 🍑 🍎 E V Title: District Two S	a n.s. ecretary
Attes Orlu ACtaedto-1	Attest: Lisa E	rambert
Mame: John A. Crawford Title: Ex-officio Clerk	Name: Li sa I Title: Executu	ambert
Date: 15-25-14	Date: Sept. 15.	2014
Date 18-23-14	'	RIM
As to form:	As to form:	
	Marin K Ha	March G. C. Franspor
Attorney	District Attorney	WWXX 113.17

See attached Encumbrance Form for date of funding approval by Comptroller.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2014- 112**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #1 BETWEEN THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, the Public Works Director has recommended that the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, execute a Small County Road Assistance Program Supplemental Agreement #1 between the State of Florida Department of Transportation and Nassau County, Florida regarding the resurfacing of Jasmine Street from South 14<sup>th</sup> Street to Citrona Drive in Nassau County, Florida (Financial Project ID No. 430729-1-58-01).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this <u>25th</u> day of <u>August</u> 2014, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida as follows:

The Small County Road Assistance Program Supplemental Agreement
 #1 between the State of Florida Department of Transportation and Nassau
 County is hereby approved and the Chairman is authorized to execute
 said agreement.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY FLORIDA

Barry V. Holloway, Chair

Attest as to Chairman's signature:

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

John A. Crawford

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

DAVID A. HALLMAN

A CERTIFIED TRUE COPY

Common A. Crossified Strain County

EX-PFFICIO, Clerk of the Board of County Common

EX-PFFICIO, Clerk of the Board of County Common

Almanu County, Florida